arrangements were identified and assessed to determine if the Group has control of the software with ongoing rights

to access the cloud provider’s application software beyond the contract period. For those arrangements where we

do not have control of the software, the Group derecognised the intangible asset previously capitalised and

recognised the costs to configure or customise and the ongoing fees to obtain access to the cloud provider’s

application software as operating expenses when the services were received.

The implementation of the updated accounting policy gave rise to a restatement in accordance with IAS 8, and IAS 1

(revised) of the comparative year, with a restatement of the 2020 Consolidated Income Statement, Balance Sheet,

Cash flow Statement, Statement of Changes in Equity and to the opening reserves as at 1 January 2020 as detailed

below. This change led to a £17.2m reduction in intangible assets recognised in the 31 December 2020 Balance

Sheet and a £1.2m reduction in profit before tax in the year ended 31 December 2020.

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31

December 2020
 Previously

Reported

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS  Restated

 £m £m £m

Revenue  1,660.8 -  1,660.8

Net operating expenses before adjusting items (1,393.8)  (1.2) (1,395.0)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates 0.8 - 0.8

Adjusted operating profit 267.8  (1.2) 266.6

Adjusting items expenses in operating loss (1,148.2) - (1,148.2)

Operating loss (880.4) (1.2) (881.6)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries and operations (8.4) - (8.4)

Finance income  15.3 - 15.3

Finance costs (266.2) - (266.2)

Loss before tax (1,139.7) (1.2) (1,140.9)

Tax 102.1 0.2 102.3

Loss for the year (1,037.6)  (1.0) (1,038.6)

Loss attributable to equity holders of the company (1,041.5) (1.0) (1,042.5)

Adjusted profit attributable to equity holders for the

company
140.9 (1.0) 139.9

Basic earnings per share  (73.4)p - (73.4)p

Diluted earnings per share (73.4)p - (73.4)p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 9.9p (0.1)p 9.8p

31

Informa PLC | 2021 Full-Year Results informa.com

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year

ended 31 December 2020

 Previously

reported total

equity

Impact of

restatement due

to SaaS  Restated

  £m £m £m

At 1 January 2020  5,838.0 (13.0) 5,825.0

Loss for the year (1,037.6) (1.0) (1,038.6)

Exchange gain on translation of foreign operations (46.2) - (46.2)

Exchange loss on net investment hedge (13.0) - (13.0)

Loss arising on derivative hedges (41.8) - (41.8)

Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension schemes (47.6) - (47.6)

Tax relating to components of other comprehensive

income 20.2

- 20.2

Total comprehensive expense for the year (1,166.0) (1.0) (1,167.0)

Dividends to non-controlling interests (13.6) - (13.6)

Share award expense 11.2 - 11.2

Issue of share capital 973.7 - 973.7

Own shares purchased (1.3) - (1.3)

At 31 December 2020  5,642.0 (14.0) 5,628.0

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2020
 Previously

Reported

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS

Restatement

of hedging

reserve  Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Other intangible assets 3,094.5   (17.2) - 3,077.3

Deferred tax assets 8.4 2.8 - 11.2

Other non-current assets 5,934.1 - - 5,934.1

Non-current assets 9,037.0 (14.4) - 9,022.6

Current assets 695.2 - - 695.2

Total assets 9,732.2 (14.4)  - 9,717.8

Current liabilities (1,200.6) - - (1,200.6)

Non-current deferred tax liabilities  (406.4) 0.4 - (406.0)

Other non-current liabilities (2,483.2) - - (2,483.2)

Total liabilities  (4,090.2) 0.4 - (4,089.8)

Net assets 5,642.0 (14.0) - 5,628.0

Share capital 1.5 - - 1.5

Share Premium 1,878.8 - - 1,878.8

Translation reserve (206.2) - (4.2) (210.4)

Other reserve 1,969.6 - 4.2 1,973.8

Retained earnings 1,821.3 (14.0) - 1,807.3

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 5,465.0 (14.0) - 5,451.0

Non-controlling interest 177.0 - - 177.0

Total equity 5,642.0   (14.0) - 5,628.0

32

Informa PLC | 2021 Full-Year Results informa.com

Following a review of amounts relating to the Group’s cash flow and cost of hedging an amount of £4.0m has been

reclassified from translation reserves to other reserves to make these separately identifiable as at 1 January 2020 as

well as the SaaS restatement.

Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2020

 Previously

Reported

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS  Restated

 £m £m £m

Operating activities

Cash generated by operations 153.1 (6.5) 146.6

Income taxes paid (32.9) - (32.9)

Interest paid (259.7) - (259.7)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (139.5) (6.5) (146.0)

Purchase of intangible software assets (23.8) 4.0 (19.8)

Product development cost additions (13.9) 2.5 (11.4)

Net cash outflow from other investing activities (80.1) - (80.1)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 360.5 - 360.5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 103.2 - 103.2

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1.1 - 1.1

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 195.1 - 195.1

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 299.4 - 299.4

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2020  Previously

Reported1

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS

Restatement

of hedging

reserve  Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Other intangible assets 3,437.4   (16.0) - 3,421.4

Deferred tax assets 6.7 2.7 - 9.4

Other non-current assets 6,557.3 - - 6,557.3

Non-current assets 10,001.4 (13.3) - 9,988.1

Current assets 721.9 - - 721.9

Total assets 10,723.3 (13.3)  - 10,710.0

Current liabilities (1,584.6) - - (1,584.6)

Non-current deferred tax liabilities  (540.4) 0.3 - (540.1)

Other non-current liabilities (2,760.3) - - (2,760.3)

Total liabilities  (4,885.3) 0.3 - (4,885.0)

Net assets 5,838.0 (13.0) - 5,825.0

Share capital 1.3 - - 1.3

Share Premium 905.3 - - 905.3

Translation reserve (117.2) - (4.0) (121.2)

Other reserve 1,964.6 - 4.0 1,968.6

Retained earnings 2,887.9 (13.0) - 2,874.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 5,641.9 (13.0) - 5,628.9

Non-controlling interest 196.1 - - 196.1

Total equity 5,838.0 (13.0) - 5,825.0
1. Previously reported amounts at 1 January 2020 are taken from amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2019 shown in the comparator

amounts in the Informa financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

33

Informa PLC | 2021 Full-Year Results informa.com

Restatement of 2020 operating segments and revenue by type

The operating segments results for the year ended 31 December 2020 were restated to reflect the impact of SaaS

and also restated to reflect the organisational moves of certain businesses between operating segments.

2020 revenue by type disclosure has been restated to align revenue types with 2021 following the refinement to the

classification. See below for amounts previously reported.

Revenue by type – previously reported year ended 31 December 2020

 Informa

Markets

Informa

Connect

Informa

Tech

Informa

Intelligence

Taylor &

Francis
Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Exhibitor 359.1 21.6 12.2 -   -   392.9

Subscriptions 26.1 1.6 59.3 279.4 316.2 682.6

Transactional sales 12.9 4.1 30.5 13.1 239.2 299.8

Attendee 26.7 54.7 17.3 0.2 -   98.9

Marketing and advertising services 77.1 14.7 21.0 11.7 0.6 125.1

Sponsorship 22.5 27.5 10.6 0.9 -   61.5

Total 524.4 124.2 150.9 305.3 556.0 1,660.8

4. Revenue

An analysis of the Group’s revenue by type is set out below.

Year ended 31 December 2021

 Informa

Markets

Informa

Connect

Informa

Tech

Informa

Intelligence

Taylor &

Francis
Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Exhibitor  435.8  14.1  18.7  -  -  468.6

Subscriptions  24.8  0.9  51.6  304.1  307.1  688.5

Transactional sales  10.7  6.3  28.6  26.1  237.6  309.3

Attendee  30.7  57.4  19.7  0.3  -  108.1

Marketing and advertising services  64.9  15.7  25.6  17.2  0.7  124.1

Sponsorship  41.6  36.2  21.7  0.6  -  100.1

Total  608.5  130.6  165.9  348.3  545.4  1,798.7

34

Informa PLC | 2021 Full-Year Results informa.com

Year ended 31 December 20201

 Informa

Markets

Informa

Connect

Informa

Tech

Informa

Intelligence

Taylor &

Francis
Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Exhibitor  358.2  21.6  13.1  -  -  392.9

Subscriptions  26.1  1.6  59.3  279.4  316.2  682.6

Transactional sales  12.9  4.1  30.5  13.1  239.2  299.8

Attendee  26.7  54.7  17.3  0.2  -  98.9

Marketing and advertising services  77.1  14.7  21.0  11.7  0.6  125.1

Sponsorship  22.5  27.5  10.6  0.9  -  61.5

Total  523.5  124.2  151.8  305.3  556.0  1,660.8

1. Restated for restructure of operating segments and alignment of revenue types across the Group (see Note 3). Previously reported revenue is detailed below.

5. Business segments

The Group has identified reportable segments based on financial information used by the Directors in allocating

resources and making strategic decisions. We consider the chief operating decision maker to be the Executive

Directors.

The Group’s five identified reportable segments under IFRS 8 Operating Segments are as described in the Strategic

Report. There is no difference between the Group’s operating segments and the Group’s reportable segments.

Segment revenue and results

The Group’s primary internal Income Statement performance measures for business segments are revenue and

adjusted operating profit. A reconciliation of adjusted operating profit to statutory operating profit and profit before

tax is provided below:

35

Informa PLC | 2021 Full-Year Results informa.com

Year ended 31 December 2021

Informa

Markets

Informa

Connect

Informa

Tech

Informa

Intelligence

Taylor &

Francis
Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 608.5 130.6  165.9  348.3  545.4  1,798.7

Adjusted operating profit/(loss) before

joint ventures and associates
64.4  (4.1)  11.2  109.8  204.1  385.4

Share of adjusted results of joint

ventures and associates 1
3.0  -  -  -  -  3.0

Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 67.4  (4.1)  11.2  109.8  204.1  388.4

Intangible asset amortisation (Note

14)2
(167.4)  (13.7)  (18.6)  (18.5)  (50.2)  (268.4)

Impairment - acquisition-related

intangibles
(7.8)  (0.1)  -  -  -  (7.9)

Impairment – IFRS 16 right of use

assets
(1.6)  (0.1)  (3.3)  (5.5)  (1.3)  (11.8)

Impairment – property and

equipment
(0.4)  (0.1)  (1.7)  (2.0)  (0.2)  (4.4)

Acquisition and integration costs

(Note 7)
(4.9)  (0.7)  (1.9)  (4.2)  (0.2)  (11.9)

Restructuring and reorganisation

costs (Note 7)
1.9  1.1  (4.5)  (5.3)  0.6  (6.2)

One-off insurance credits associated

with COVID-19
23.6 - - - - 23.6

Onerous contracts and one-off costs

associated with COVID-19 (Note 7)
 (7.8)  (1.5) (0.4)  -  - (9.7)